STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION Consent Item

September 13, 2017

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment to Rule 6A-1.094224, Uniform Assessment Calendar

PROPOSED BOARD ACTION

For Approval

AUTHORITY FOR STATE BOARD ACTION

Section 1008.22(13), Florida Statutes

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In accordance with s. 1008.22(7), F.S., the Commissioner is currently required to publish on the FDOE website the department's uniform calendar for the following two school years by August 1 of each year. The passage of House Bill 7069, which went into effect on July 1, 2017, changed the statutory language of s. 1008.22(7), F.S., to require that the Commissioner publish the uniform calendar for the following two years by January 1 of each year. This rule amendment changes the August date to January so that the rule will conform to statutory requirements.

Supporting Documentation Included: Proposed Rule 6A-1.094224, F.A.C.

Facilitator/Presenter: Juan Copa, Deputy Commissioner; Accountability, Research, and Measurement

6A-1.094224 Uniform Assessment Calendar.

- (1) The purpose of this rule is to establish the criteria for the format of the Uniform Assessment Calendar template, as required by Section 1008.22(7), F.S.
- (2) By <u>January August</u> 1 of each year, the Department shall populate the Uniform Assessment Calendar template for each statewide assessment required by Section 1008.22, F.S. The Commissioner shall publish the populated template on the Department website and provide it to school district superintendents.
- (3) through (5) No change.

 Rulemaking Authority 1002.23(5), 1008.22(7)(i) (g), (13) (12) F.S. Law Implemented 1002.23(5), 1008.22(7) F.S. History–New 7-26-16, Amended